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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
Applicant
:
Mr J Slowey

Scheme
:
Hollis Bros & ESA Ltd Pension & Life Assurance Scheme 

 FILLIN "Enter Scheme name" \* MERGEFORMAT 

Respondent
:
Aon Pension Trustees Limited (“APTL”), independent trustee of the Scheme appointed in 1992

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION

1. Mr Slowey alleged that APTL had denied his rightful benefits under the Scheme and that they did not answer his questions about this. He said that the pension quoted to him was incorrect and that he had suffered resulting injustice.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

3. Mr Slowey has also complained about the fees charged by the Trustees.  I will deal with that separately.

MATERIAL FACTS

4. Mr Slowey was an active member of the Scheme between 1974-1980 and was thereafter entitled to a preserved pension payable from his normal retirement date in 2002. 

5. The sponsoring employer was part of the “Maxwell” group of companies. Following the death of Robert Maxwell in 1991, APTL (then known as Clay & Partners) was appointed independent trustee of the Scheme in August 1992. 

6. In 1993 Clay & Partners reported that they had found no evidence that Scheme assets had been misappropriated, but that substantial sums of money might be owed to other Maxwell pension schemes. Whether or not these sums were paid, the funding of the Scheme appeared to be in surplus.

The amount of Mr Slowey’s pension

7. The Scheme manager, Legal & General, produced a schedule of Scheme members’ benefits on 26 April 1990. Mr Slowey’s deferred pension was shown as £1,081.56 pa.

8. Legal & General issued an illustration of deferred benefits and transfer value to the employer on 3 January 1991. Mr Slowey’s deferred pension was again shown as £1,081.56 pa.

9. Mr Slowey says that he asked for a statement of benefits and, in reply, in February 1991 financial advisers acting for the trustees informed him that his deferred pension was £1,967.64 pa. No explanation of the calculation was given. Mr Slowey apparently did not question this at the time.

10. In 1993 Mr Slowey asked for another illustration of his retirement benefits. Clay & Partners informed him on 21 April 1993 that his deferred pension was £1,081.56 pa. Mr Slowey says that he does not now recall whether he questioned this figure which was lower than that quoted to him in February 1991. I have seen no evidence that he did. 

11. In 1999 Mr Slowey made another request for a retirement illustration. On 26 August 1999 he was informed by APTL that his deferred pension would be £1,081.60 pa. He complained, claiming that it should be the higher figure of £1,967.64 quoted in February 1991.

12. Mr Slowey was then informed by APTL that the August 1999 illustration was incorrect, and that his correct deferred pension was £1,968.16. He then signed and returned a form confirming his agreement to this amount. 

13. In February 2001 Mr Slowey enquired about taking his benefits early on the ground of incapacity and was told that a pension of £1,608.27 pa would be payable. He complained that this pension was too low. APTL replied that the figure he had been quoted was that which applied to members taking a pension earlier than their normal retirement date and that medical evidence of incapacity would be required before incapacity retirement (with the possibility of a higher pension) could be considered. Mr Slowey did not pursue this further. (A previous incapacity early retirement enquiry in 1996 also had not proceeded after Mr Slowey declined to submit himself to an independent medical examination). 

14. Mr Slowey later requested an early retirement quotation effective from May 2002, five months before his normal retirement age, and was given a figure of £1,883.64 pa. He did not accept.

15. Legal & General issued retirement figures to Mr Slowey on 3 October 2002, for retirement at his normal retirement date. These showed a pension of £1,081.58 pa. Mr Slowey complained, citing the various higher quotations he had been given by APTL. 

16. The dispute centres around whether Mr Slowey’s benefits were “franked”. 

17. Legislation introducing the State Earnings Related Pension Scheme (SERPS) in 1978 permitted occupational pension schemes to “contract out” of SERPS, subject to meeting certain conditions. A scheme which contracted out was required to provide at least a “guaranteed minimum pension” (GMP) broadly equivalent in value to the SERPS benefit. The actual pension which a member received from the Scheme might be above that minimum figure, depending on his length of pensionable service and final pensionable salary. 

18. For an employee who left pensionable employment before the State Pension Age, the GMP increased during the period between the date of leaving and State Pension Age at prescribed rates. The initial legislation did not prohibit pension schemes from regarding those prescribed increases as having been made without any increase in the net pension paid as long as that net deferred scheme pension was sufficiently high to meet the required level of GMP. This practice was known as “franking” of GMPs. 

19. Franking was subsequently prohibited for all leavers on or after 1 January 1985. Those members who left service after that day received (when they reached State Retirement Date) their GMP together with increases as per the statutory rates and also receive a pension based on the value of their benefits in the scheme net of the original GMP liability as at the date of leaving.  Mr Slowey’s Scheme membership ended before franking was prohibited.

Provisions of the Trust Deed and Rules

20. The Scheme is governed by a Supplemental Trust Deed and Rules dated 30 June 1980.

21. Clause 18 of the Trust Deed provides that 

“The Trustees may at any time … with the consent of the Principal Employer … amend by deed any of the [trust provisions] or by deed or resolution … amend any of the provisions of the Rules provided always that no such alteration, modification or addition shall operate so as to prejudice the [accrued] rights or interests of any person already a member or any person receiving benefit by virtue of the membership of any deceased member …” 

22. Rule 27 prescribes the provisions applying to GMPs. Statutory increases to the GMP are covered by sub-rule (b)(ii), which provides that :

“in the event of a member’s service in contracted-out employment by reference to the Scheme being terminated before the statutory pension age then his guaranteed minimum at termination will be increased for each tax year after that in which such service terminated, up to and including the last complete tax year before the Statutory Pension Age … by such rate as regulations made under section 45(1)(b) of the 1975 Act specify …”    

Response to Mr Slowey’s above complaint to Legal & General

23. APTL told Mr Slowey on 31 October 2002 that his basic deferred pension on leaving the Scheme was £735.32 pa (6.083/80 ths of his final salary of £9,670). Included in this amount was his GMP of £195 pa, which the Scheme was required to revalue over the period to his normal retirement date at the statutory fixed rate of 8.5% pa. No revaluation applied to the remainder of his pension. Application of the “franking” process meant that the part of his pension (initially £540.32 pa) in excess of his GMP was gradually eroded by revaluation of the GMP, until it disappeared. The effect of the statutory GMP revaluation was to increase his GMP to £1,081.58 pa at his normal retirement date, which therefore was his total entitlement. 

24. APTL added that “the rule regarding franking … still applies to your benefits” and said that the financial advisers in 1991 appeared to have overlooked the franking issue. APTL said that the advisers appeared to have arrived at their figure of £1967.64 by adding the GMP revaluation to the figure of £1,081.58 pa, which already included the statutory revaluation on the basic GMP of £195 pa. APTL said that this incorrect 1991 benefit illustration was the basis for the later incorrect illustrations, although they did not explain why the mistake had not been identified before.

25. Mr Slowey continued to complain, stating “I am of the opinion that Aon have a contractual obligation if not a moral one to pay the figure which the trustees advised I was entitled to in 1991 and re-affirmed in 1999.” After subsequent investigation, APTL told Mr Slowey that their final decision was that his correct entitlement was £1,081.58 pa.

Submissions about amount of Mr Slowey’s pension

26. Mr Slowey’s position is summarised fairly succinctly in paragraph 24 above. He submits that 

(a) earlier benefits statements show that his benefits are not franked and APTL has offered no reason for deciding that his benefits should be franked. 

(b) a contract existed for the provision of the higher pension amount; in particular, because of his written acceptance in 1999, and APTL was therefore in breach of contract in denying him this. 

(c) in purporting to say that franking applies, APTL has breached Clause 18 of the Trust Deed which describes amendment powers and provides that benefits may not be reduced.

(d) There has been no evidence produced to support APTL’s claim that all pre-1985 Scheme leavers have had their benefits franked.

(e) There is no Scheme Rule regarding franking.

(f) APTL was guilty of a “deliberately vexatious and fraudulent attempt to deprive me of my rightful entitlement from the Scheme”, which he told the Pensions Advisory Service, was “in retaliation for my continued criticism of their performance in winding up the scheme.”   

(g) he incurred credit card debts on the understanding that he would be able to take a tax-free lump sum at retirement of over £3,000. If the cash sum is lower, he will not be able to repay the debts.  

27. Initially APTL said that a page was missing from the Schedule to the rules which deals with the calculation of benefits for early leavers, and so they could not be absolutely certain about whether or not franking was permitted. However, APTL said that the available Scheme documentation made no reference to franking. The page in question was retrieved during this investigation. 

28. APTL submits that franking applied generally to all leavers’ benefits before 1 January 1985 unless the pension scheme rules stated otherwise. They note that Legal & General’s benefit records (which pre-dated APTL’s appointment) showed that Mr Slowey’s GMP had been franked, and concluded that this had been what was intended. APTL regret providing Mr Slowey with incorrect, higher, pension estimates from 1999 onwards.

29. APTL submits that Mr Slowey’s entitlement of £1,081.58 pa had been calculated in accordance with the Scheme rules. 

30. During the course of my investigation, APTL informed me that a decision had been reached to utilise Scheme funding surplus to remove the effects of “franking” from the benefits of a wide class of members, including Mr Slowey. His benefits would be increased accordingly, backdated to his normal retirement age.

APTL’s alleged failure to reply to letters 

31. APTL pointed to a lengthy exchange of correspondence with Mr Slowey. During this period they were abiding by their decision that he had no rights under the Scheme rules to an unfranked pension but, for various reasons, Mr Slowey refused to accept this. APTL considered that they had attempted to give full replies to Mr Slowey’s various complaints and allegations, and had done so without undue delay.  

CONCLUSIONS

The amount of Mr Slowey’s pension

32. Although this was not made clear to Mr Slowey until relatively late in the process, the difference between the higher and lower figures he has been quoted at different times seems to lie in the way account has been taken of revaluation of the GMP. 

33. Scheme Rule 27 deals with GMPs. Rule 27(b)(ii) describes the statutory requirement to revalue the GMP after leaving service, but is silent on how this revaluation affects the member’s basic pension entitlement calculated on service and final salary. As noted in paragraph 26 I have seen the complete Rules schedule which says nothing more about how statutory increases to GMPs might affect the deferred pension benefits.

34. Mr Slowey says that “franking” is prohibited by the terms of the Scheme’s Trust Deed. I disagree. I had understood him to be relying on Clause 18 of the Trust Deed which describes amendment powers but he denies that he has made any such assertion.  He accepts that there is no evidence that the rules were ever amended to permit franking, having prohibited it previously, or that accrued benefits were reduced. 

35. ATPL asserts that, because the Scheme documents are silent as to whether franking was allowed or prohibited, the Scheme was allowed to frank the benefits of pre-1985 leavers and appeared to have decided to do so.  Mr Slowey’s position is that without express power in the Rules no such franking was allowed.

36. I find in favour of APTL, essentially for the reasons they have given. I disagree with Mr Slowey’s submissions that there are any provisions in the Scheme documents prohibiting franking, or that APTL misdirected themselves before deciding that franking applied to his benefits. 

37. At the end of the day, surplus moneys in the Scheme have been used to restore Mr Slowey (and others) to the position which would have obtained had franking not occurred. 

38. The various benefits illustrations issued to Mr Slowey conferred no contractual rights to the amounts quoted, whether the higher amounts which he claims or the lower amounts which he does not. His rightful entitlement remained to be determined in accordance with the Scheme rules, and was unaffected by these illustrations. 

39. APTL has acknowledged maladministration in quoting benefit figures to Mr Slowey at a higher amount than they later decided was rightly payable to him. I am not persuaded that he altered his position materially on the basis of the inaccurate information and in any event he will now be receiving a pension based on the higher figure. I make a modest direction to redress such injustice as was caused by the maladministration. 

Alleged failure to reply to letters

40. There is no evidence of a systematic failure on the part of APTL to answer Mr Slowey’s questions, or of undue delays in doing so. Indeed, APTL continued to correspond with him in an attempt to allay his concerns, even after it had issued its final decision about his complaints at stage 2 of the Scheme’s Internal Dispute Resolution procedure.

41. Rather, the answers provided were not the answers Mr Slowey required to see. He became increasingly angry about this and continued to repeat his allegations of wrongdoing.  I do not uphold this part of his complaint. 

DIRECTION

42. Within 28 days of the date of this Determination, APTL shall pay £150 to Mr Slowey in compensation for the injustice he suffered because of the quotation to him of incorrect, excessive, pension figures.  

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

3 October 2005
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